



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER, :  
DELAWARE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE :  
CONTROL, :  
: :  
Appellant Below, : No. 101, 2014  
Appellant, :  
: :  
v. : On Appeal from Decision  
: of the Superior Court of the  
: State of Delaware, in and for  
APPEALS COMMISSION, : New Castle County  
DELAWARE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE : C.A. No. N11A-09-008 JRJ  
CONTROL, and LEX-PAC, INC. :  
d/b/a HAK'S SPORTS BAR & :  
RESTAURANT, :  
: :  
Appellees Below, :  
Appellees. :

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE BELOW,  
APPELLEE LEX-PAC, INC. d/b/a HAK'S SPORTS BAR & RESTAURANT**

**BALICK & BALICK, LLC**

Adam L. Balick (ID # 2718)  
Melony Anderson (ID #4377)  
711 King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Phone: (302) 658-4265  
Fax: (302) 658-1682

October 6, 2014

*Attorneys for Appellee-Below, Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS   | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  | iii |
| NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS   | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT   | 4   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS  | 6   |
| I.    Statutory Background  | 6   |
| II.   Factual Background  | 7   |
| ARGUMENT  | 10  |
| I.   THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS CORRECT WHEN IT<br>RULED THAT THE DABC COMMISSIONER LACKS<br>STANDING TO APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF HIS<br>OWN AGENCY        | 10  |
| A.    Question Presented  | 10  |
| B.    Scope of Review   | 10  |
| C.    Merits of Argument  | 10  |
| 1.    The DABC Commissioner Was Not A<br>Party to the Administrative Action Below<br>and Therefore Lacked Standing to Appeal<br>to the Superior Court | 11  |
| 2.    The General Assembly Did Not Confer<br>Upon the DABC Commissioner the<br>Authority to Appeal from Decisions of<br>the Appeals Commission        | 14  |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 3.  | The DABC Commissioner and the Appeals Commission Are Not Separate Administrative Agencies   | 20 |
| II. | THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THIS COURT TO ADDRESS THE MERITS OF THE UNDERLYING APPEALS COMMISSION’S 2011 ORDER, WHEN THE COURT BELOW NEVER REACHED THE MERITS | 25 |
| A.  | Question Presented  | 25 |
| B.  | Scope of Review   | 25 |
| C.  | Merits of Argument  | 25 |
| 1.  | The Superior Court Declined To Consider the Merits of the Appeals Commission’s 2011 Order When It Decided the Motion to Dismiss                         | 26 |
| 2.  | The “Interests of Justice” Exception to Rule 8 Does Not Apply   | 28 |
|     | CONCLUSION  | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Broadmeadow Investment, LLC v. Delaware Health Resources Bd., et al.</i> , 56 A.3d 1057 (Del. 2012)                                    | 10, 17-19 |
| <i>Cebrick v. Peake</i> , 426 A.2d 319 (Del. 1981)  | 17, 20    |
| <i>K&amp;K Screw Products, L.L.C. v. Emerick Capital Investments, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3505354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2011)                      | 12        |
| <i>Mitchell v. Board of Adjustment of Sussex County</i> , 706 A.2d 1027 (Del. 1998)   | 10        |
| <i>Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)   | 11        |
| <i>Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n of Delaware v. Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm’n</i> , 1980 WL 273545 (Del. Super. Apr. 23, 1980) | 15        |
| <i>Ropp v. King</i> , 2007 WL 219771 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2007)   | 20, 22-24 |
| <i>Sandt v. Del. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1994)  | 25, 28    |
| <i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)                               | 28        |

### STATUTES, LAWS AND RULES

#### Statutes

|                          |       |
|--------------------------|-------|
| 4 <i>Del. C.</i> §101    | 6     |
| 4 <i>Del. C.</i> §301    | 6, 21 |
| 4 <i>Del. C.</i> §304(a) | 6     |

|                          |             |
|--------------------------|-------------|
| 4 <i>Del. C.</i> §304(b) | 7           |
| 4 <i>Del. C.</i> §541    | 13          |
| 4 <i>Del. C.</i> §541(b) | 12, 16, 18  |
| 4 <i>Del. C.</i> §541(c) | 1, 4, 8, 20 |
| 4 <i>Del. C.</i> §541(d) | 7, 11, 13   |
| 4 <i>Del. C.</i> §544    | 6           |
| <br>                     |             |
| <b>Rules</b>             |             |
| Supr. Ct. R. 8           | 24          |

## NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

As noted by the Superior Court, “[t]he procedural history for this case is disconcertingly long.” (A-15). This case began when appellee Lex-Pac, Inc. d/b/a Hak’s Sports Bar & Restaurant (“Hak’s”) attempted to convert its liquor license from a taproom license to a restaurant license by filing an application with the Office of Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Control (the “DABC”) in June 2008. The Commissioner of the DABC (the “DABC Commissioner”) denied Hak’s application on January 15, 2010.
